



\$~20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 79/2025**

NARESH KUMAR SHARMA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Daljeet Dhiman, Adv. (through
VC)

Mr. Shubham Thakur and Mr. Lakshay Mangla,
Adv.

versus

PRAMOD KUMAR SHARMA

.....Respondent

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

%

11.09.2025

CRL.M.A. 420/2025 (Exemption)

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 79/2025

3. On petitioner taking necessary steps within one week, issue notice to respondent through all permissible modes.
4. It is made clear that the pendency of this case may not preclude the learned Trial Court to proceed further with the matter.
5. List on 22.01.2026.

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

SEPTEMBER 11, 2025/AS/yr